
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

June 2014 Pentecost issue

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Charvil Village Fete 

Offi
cial program

m
e inside



2 The Parish Magazine

0118 960 1000  www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Sonning area.  
These sales successes lead us to require more premium homes 
in the Sonning area...

Properties Required

SOLD

Subject to contract

Subject to contract

Please contact Paul Hayhow (Head of New Business) for a free
market appraisal and valuation of your home on 0118 960 1000

•  Specialising in Sonning home sales
•  Highly effective advertising and marketing 

•  Personalised service from valuation to completion
• The best advice from Reading’s most established agent

SOLD
Subject to contract

SOLD

Subject to contract

Subject to contract

SOLD

Subject to contract

Haslams Sonning Parish Mag ad 01st Apr 2014.indd   1 26/03/2014   10:36



Contents, services & registers 3

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service and 
Baptism
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion with 
prayers for healing

Sunday 8 June
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Sunday 15 June
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 12.15pm Holy Baptism
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 22 June
 — 10:30am A service for the whole 
church family to launch our 
‘Gift Fortnight’ for the new 
hall with Sunday Club in the           
St Sarik Room

Sunday 29 June
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

the ARCHBISHOP 
OF CANTERBURY, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Gift Fortnight, 7
— Facebook page, 7
— Webmaster, 7
— Duvall’s farewell, 7
— Donation, 7
— For your prayers in June, 7
— Traditional pub games, 7
— Fund raising group, 9
— From the organ bench, 9
— Open Doors, 9
— Combatting Slavery, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— Pentecost, 13
— The day the world changed, 13

features
— Charvil pet artist, 15
— Volunteers, 17
— Climbing Kilimanjaro, 17
— WWI appeal, 17
— Christian bookshops, 19
— Charvil Village Fete, 20-21
— Uganda orphanage, 23

around the villages
— Charvil Village Fete, 25
— Twinning Association, 25
— Sonning School PTA, 25
— Singing workshop, 25
— RNLI garden party, 25
— Climate change talk, 25
— Summer drinks party, 25
— Sonning Art Group, 27
— Reading Blue Coat School, 27
— Phone call warning, 29
— Sonning Flower Club, 29
— Sonning School news, 29
— The Sonning Club, 29
— Jewel Tones, 29

the health & beauty page
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 31
— Sun protection, 31
— Confidence, 31

Services at 
St Andrew’s 
Sunday 1 June

Every Wednesday
— 8.30am Morning Prayer
— 10.00am Holy Communion in  
      the St Sarik Room 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 12 MAY
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for June 2014
the home & garden page
— Recipe of the month, 32

— June in the garden, 32

the sports page
— Tennis open day, 33
— Marathon poppy man, 33

local organisations, 34

the arts page
— Book reviews, 35
— The Jewish Bride, 35

children’s fun page, 37

Parish contacts, 38

Avertisers index, 38

From the registers
Weddings
— 3 May, Vinlande de Coucey 
Lewis and Clare Julia Borsberry
— 17 May, Charles Joseph 
Randon Cruise and Sophie 
Charlotte Eccles

Funerals
— 9 May, Nicholas Siney
— 13 May, Charles Henry Parker 
(at Reading Crematorium)

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline, July/August 
issue: 
12 noon, Tuesday 10 June

FRONT COVER picture
Visit the St Andrew’s Church stand 
at the Charvil Village Fete.

Weekly and 
Monthly Services



4 The Parish Magazine

The independent day school in Reading for girls aged 3–18

NEW
!

For more information about these sessions please visit our website. 
To book a place(s) please email
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

Toddler Stay and Play
Make a bee-line for fun at The Abbey!  

Bring your busy little bee to The Abbey Nursery to join in 
our fun, creative and inspiring stay and play sessions. 

All welcome! Themed play sessions run on the first Friday 
of every month in term time from 9.30am - 11.00am

Next session: Friday 6 June

www.theabbey.co.uk

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Established in 1979 and set in extensive grounds on the edge of Twyford, this well-appointed home offers 
excellent nursing and residential care.  Bridge House is an attractive Georgian period home set in a tranquil 
location enjoying stunning views over the River Loddon and the open countryside beyond.  Good local and 
regional public transport links, together with the excellent amenities of Twyford, are within walking distance. 

The friendly and experienced staff have established a reputation of providing high quality nursing care.  A 
variety of bedrooms and suites within the home provide attractive views and with attentive staff assure a 
comfortable stay, being well supported and cared for. 

Bridge House of Twyford – in the heart of the community                                                                                        
64 High Street, Twyford, Berkshire.  RG10 9AQ     Call 0118 934 0777 to arrange a visit 



The Arch Bishop’s letter 5

A Christian country?
The Archbishop’s letter 5

A response from the Archbishop of Canterbury,  
The Most Revd and Rt Hon Justin Welby

History provides as many uncomfortable facts as science. Neither can be 
ignored if anyone is going to talk sense. Recently, the Prime Minister wrote 
rather movingly in the Church Times about his sense of this as a Christian 
country.

It followed other comments from cabinet ministers saying similar things, and 
finished with a very measured intervention by the Attorney General, Dominic 
Grieve, whose own Christian faith is well known.

Judging by the reaction, anyone would think that the people concerned had 
at the same time suggested the return of the Inquisition (complete with comfy 
chairs for Monty Python fans), compulsory church going and universal tithes. 
More than 50 leading atheists wrote to the Telegraph in protest.

It’s all quite baffling and at the same time quite encouraging. Christian 
faith is much more vulnerable to comfortable indifference than to hatred and 
opposition. It’s also a variation on the normal ‘sword and grail discovered’ stuff 
that seems to be a feature of Easter week news.

Yet the Prime Minister and other members of the government have not said 
anything very controversial. It is a historical fact (perhaps unwelcome to some, 
but true) that our main systems of ethics, the way we do law and justice, the 
values of society, how we decide what is fair, the protection of the poor, and 
most of the way we look at society . . .  All have been shaped by and founded 
on Christianity. Add to that the foundation of many hospitals, the system of 
universal schooling, the presence of chaplains in prisons, and one could go on 
a long time. Then there is the literature, visual art, music and culture that have 
formed our understandings of beauty and worth since Anglo Saxon days.

It is clear that, in the general sense of being founded in Christian faith, 
this is a Christian country. It is certainly not in terms of regular churchgoing, 
although altogether, across different denominations, some millions attend 
church services each week. Others of different backgrounds have also positively 
shaped our common heritage. But the language of what we are, what we care for 
and how we act is earthed in Christianity, and would remain so for many years 
even if the number of believers dropped out of sight (which they won’t, in my 
opinion).

The atheist protesters are wrong to argue that expressing confidence in 
the country’s Christian identity fosters alienation and division in our society. 
Indeed, it is significant that non-Christian faith leaders – among them Anil 
Bhanot of the Hindu Council UK, Farooq Murad of the Muslim Council of 
Britain and Lord Indarjit Singh of the Network of Sikh Organisations –  have 
spoken out in support of Mr Cameron. Mr Murad said: ‘No one can deny that 
Britain remains largely a Christian country, with deep historical and structural 
links with the established Church. . . We respect that.’

I know from personal experience that what Mr Murad says is entirely true. 
And I know that, as Iain Duncan Smith pointed out, the influence of a moderate 
and careful and generous Christian faith has enabled us to be welcoming to 
other faiths. That sense of generous hospitality provides the basis for tough 
discussion, and it is a hospitality that protects atheists as well, and so it should.

So why the fuss? As I say, for all of us, in the church, of Christian faith, of 
any tradition or set of beliefs, history makes for some uncomfortable reading. 
Its facts are awkward for all of us, but it is no use pretending they do not exist. 
The Prime Minister is right on this.



6 The Parish Magazine

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre

We offer a complete, well equipped,  
modern workshop for all your vehicle  

servicing or repair needs

Tel: 0118 944 1808

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Open 7.30am -  
5.30pm (Weekdays)

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

now, what can we make for you?

Memo: re-vamp the company’s look.
Could that be your New Year’s resolution? We’ve 

successfully helped many companies find a new 
visual identity. A new logo creates interest and 

raises market profile and can help staff and 
customers too. Contact David Woodward for more. 

design for print

 david@designforprint.org
www.designforprint.org | 0118 969 3633

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free estimate, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

Or visit our web site: www.woodleydecor.co.uk

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Reading, Berkshire RG5 3BL

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer a friendly, reliable service from 
a dripping tap to installing radiators 
and full heating systems

All general plumbing undertaken 
Emergency call out available

Contact Chris Duvall
Free no obligation quote

E: christheplumber75@googlemail.com
M: 0785 095 6354       Tel: 0118 926 4690



The parish noticeboard 7

Parish noticeboard

Facebook Page 
The parish facebook page is regularly 
updated with news and pictures. Do 
take a look and become a ‘friend’. 
 
Webmaster 
Steve Wilkinson has handed over 
responsibility for our website and we 
thank him for all he has contributed 
over the years, not least actually 
setting it up in the first place! Simon 
Powell, from the confirmation group 
of 2013, has agreed to take this over 
and he is currently overseeing a 
revamp of the whole site. 

Duvall’s farewell dinner
On Sunday 27 July at 10.30am we 
shall be saying farewell and thank 
you to David and Ann Duvall after  
David’s 37 years as our organist and 
choir master. There will also be a 
parish dinner in the Regatta Room 
of the Great House on Friday 25 July 
to show our appreciation. All are 
welcome to attend and tickets are 
on sale now, available by sending a 
cheque, with dietary requirements 
to Sonia Boyles, c/o The Vicarage, 
Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR.  
Please make it payable to Sonning 
PCC and include names of those 
attending. There will be a drink on 
arrival, a three course dinner and 

Gift fortnight for new hall and parish office

An artist’s impression of the new hall and parish office building seen from the new 
memorial gardens

The whole church family — all 298 
members — are warmly encouraged 
to attend a launch service for our 
‘Gift Fortnight’. This will be the 
only service on Sunday 22 June and 
the ministry team and wardens ask 
that every effort is made to try and 
be there. This service is the launch 
of the fundraising campaign for 
our new hall and parish office. The 
‘Gift Fortnight’ is for committed 
members of St Andrew’s Church to 
consider how they can help bring the 
project to fruition. Following the 
Gift Fortnight, the appeal will be 
broadened to the wider community. 

coffee to follow all for £17.50 per 
head. Other drinks to be ordered 
during the evening. Half sized 
portions are available for children 
with a 50% discount.

Donation
We are incredibly grateful to Mrs 
Daphne Glynn of Sonning who 
has generously offered to fund 
the second stage of our ‘Adapting 
to Growth’ project, namely  the 
conversion of the St Sarik Room 
into a choir vestry and rehearsal 
room, while still preserving most of 
its present usages. In addition, Mrs 
Glynn has offered to buy the church 

a new grand piano to enhance our 
musical life as we begin a new chapter 
with a new director of music. This 
will be invaluable for future concerts. 
Final arrangements have to be agreed 
in terms of where it will be located. 
For now, we offer warm thanks for 
this wonderful support. 

For your prayers in June
— For a generous response from the 
congregational gift fortnight
— For the Royal British Legion (D 
Day 70th anniversary this month)
— For our choirs as they prepare for 
new leadership
— For the work of Age Concern

Traditional Pub 
Games Night

Saturday 28 June
7.30-10.30pm

Jubilee Hall, Charvil

St Andrew’s Social Committee invite you to a ...

Table Skittles, Darts, Dominoes, Cards,  
                      Shove Ha’penny,   
                      Jenga, Bagatelle ....  

£5 includes ploughman’s supper
Bring your own drink! Tickets: Sue Peters 0118 961 1188



8 The Parish Magazine

“ The great news is that the property market is continuing to move forward in the right direction, with 
houses still selling quickly when priced correctly. With a strong possibility of an increased base rate by 
The Bank of England towards the end of the year, now is the time to buy and sell property to get your 
mortgage deals fixed before the increase.” adrian laflin, founding partner

Asking price £699,950 Sandford lane, Hurst Borders
A rare opportunity to acquire this period cottage, which has 
been extended and vastly improved by the current owners. 
Accommodation comprises entrance hall/ reception room, 
cloakroom, sitting room, family room, dining room, kitchen/
breakfast room, utility, four double bedrooms, master 
bedroom with en suite, bathroom. The property further 
benefits from detached double garage, detached office with 
light and power, private open grounds.

Offers in excess of £700,000 Bath Road, Knowl Hill
A four bedroom detached Georgian home built around 1780. 
Set on approximately 0.38 of an acre with a small holding title to 
the land. The property has a detached double garage (currently 
used as a workshop) and has superb views to the rear over 
Castle Royal golf course and beyond. Further benefits from 
gas radiator central heating and refitted windows throughout. 
Accommodation comprises entrance hall, cloakroom, living 
room, dining room, family room, kitchen, cellar, four bedrooms 
and a bathroom. Potential for extension (STPP).

Adrian Laflin
Founding Partner

Sally Dobbin
Lettings

Adam Shaw
Local Partner

Oliver Bush
Sales Manager

Tel: 0118 9340027  |  E: twyford@wentworthea.com  |  www.wentworthea.com

Stop hunting for your agent
and call WentWorth today

0118 9340027
 www.wentworthea.com



The parish noticeboard 9

From the 
organ 
bench
By David 
Duvall

I bind unto myself today
The strong name of the Trinity….

15 June is Trinity Sunday followed 
by over 20 Sundays after Trinity. 
The concept of God, Three in One, 
is a difficult one to explain, and 
I shan’t try – but at least Trinity 
Sunday has inspired some glorious 
hymns, including St Patrick’s 
Breastplate, which starts with the 
invigorating, reassuring words 
quoted above.

Most of the information about 
Patrick’s life is doubtful. He seems 
to have been born in England (of the 
four United Kingdom patron saints, 
only St David can claim to have been 
born in the country he represents). 
He became a missionary in Ireland, 
then a bishop, around 600 AD. If 
he did have any words written on a 
breastplate, although it may have 
been a metaphorical ‘breastplate of 
faith’, it was probably the verse now 
translated as:

Christ be with me, Christ within me,
Christ behind me, Christ before me,
Christ beside me, Christ to win me,

Christ to comfort and restore me.
The poem was translated into 

English in the 1860s and versified by 
Mrs Cecil Frances Alexander (1818-
95). Born in Dublin and married to a 
priest who became Bishop of Derry, 
Mrs Alexander is most famous for 
this fine versification and for a great 
hymn celebrating St Andrew - Jesus 
calls us: o’er the tumult - and three 
much-loved hymns for young people: 
All things bright and beautiful, There is a 
green hill and Once in royal David’s city.

St Patrick’s Breastplate is set in 
almost all hymn-books to two quite 
separate traditional Irish tunes - the 
second tune is to Christ be with me 
-  arranged by Ireland’s best-known 
church musician, Sir Charles Villiers 
Stanford (1852-1924). Stanford was 
professor of composition at the Royal 
College of Music, then professor 
of music at Cambridge from 1887 
until his death. Today he is perhaps 
most revered for his settings of the 
canticles for Morning and Evening 
Prayer. If you are or have been 
choristers you will remember Stanford 
in B flat, although arguably his finest 
settings are of the Magnificat and 
Nunc Dimittis in C.

We shall no doubt sing this during 
communion on Trinity Sunday, let the 
‘strong name of the Trinity’ transcend 
the troubles of the last hundred years, 
and remind us of the unbroken link 
of Irish Christianity from the 7th 
century, so eloquently revived in 
words and music in the 19th.

The new hall appeal group is 
now meeting regularly under the 
chairmanship of Richard Moore. 

Details of the full public appeal 
will be announced in the July/August 
issue of this magazine. 

We are delighted that Theresa and 
Philip May have agreed to become 
joint patrons of the appeal. 

New church hall and 
parish office fund 
raising group formed

The new hall appeal group: (Left to right) Bob Peters, Perry Mills, Rory Symes, 
Richard Moore, Jamie Taylor, Gordon Nutbrown, Kat Jackson, Sarah Webster

Since the kidnapping of over 200 
schoolgirls from their dormitories 
on April 14, the world has slowly 
been responding to the crisis.
Militants stormed the government 
girls secondary school in Chibok, 
Borno state, Northern Nigeria. 
The Islamists herded the girls onto 
trucks and took them away. They 
set the school ablaze and looted and 
torched houses and shops. Some of 
the girls have escaped but some more 
have been taken in another raid.

 Girls and women kidnapped 
by Boko Haram are often forced 
to convert to Islam and marry 
militants; they are subjected to 
physical and sexual violence. Boko 
Haran is against girls receiving an 
education. Some of the girls may 
have been sold in neighbouring 
states of Cameroon and Chad.

As well as kidnappings, the 
Islamists are continuing to launch 
deadly attacks against Christians 
and other targets. Boko Haram 
related violence has claimed 1,500 
lives in the first three months of 
2014 alone. 

Please pray that 
— God will protect the girls and 
that they will be returned to their 
families 
— God will comfort the distraught 
parents, and for God’s grace to the 
church in Borno as they respond to 
their tragic circumstances 
— worldwide pressure will result in 
safety and freedom for Christians in 
northern Nigeria.

OPEN DOORS 
From Carole Arrowsmith



10 The Parish Magazine

 

MONUMENTAL AND 
MASONRY CRAFTSMEN 

 
A.F. JONES 

Established 1858 
33 Bedford Road, Reading RG1 7EX 

Telephone: 0118 957 3537 
www.afjones.co.uk 

 

E.T. SHEPPARD 
Established 1906 

36 Reading Road 
Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG 

Telephone: 01491 574644 
www.etsheppard.co.uk 

 
Specialists in all Stonework, Restoration, 

Memorials, Kitchens & Bathrooms 

For all your plumbing and gas 
installation needs. Same day and 
emergency services. Gas registered.

We promise to: • call back quickly                                 
• give a fair quote  • give excellent service                   
• treat you as a lifetime customer

Telephone Peter on 078 6332 8238

��������������

��������
�������������������������������������������
���������������������

�������������������������������
���������������������������
����������� ����������������
	���������
����������������
	���������

DAVID SHAILES 
Plumbers & Decorators 
Complete Project Refurbishment 

Repairs to Showers, Toilets and more 
Bathroom Suites, Toilets, Basins and Radiators 

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating 
Reliable, Clean and Efficient 

Phone 0118 934 5029  Mobile 0770 860 2442 



The parish noticeboard 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

It is over 200 years since the UK led the fight to end the global slave trade. 
Yet today, human trafficking – modern slavery – remains very real, and it 
is happening in towns and cities all over the world. The men, women and 
children who are forced, tricked and coerced into servitude and abuse, are 
often the world’s most vulnerable. 

Many endure lives and experiences that are horrifying in their inhumanity. 
Some are sold or betrayed by loved ones. Victims can be exploited and 
trafficked in their country of origin, or moved across borders. They are preyed 
upon by slave drivers and traffickers precisely because they are seen to be so 
defenceless. 

Tackling this crime is an immense and complex challenge. The task is made 
all the more difficult because victims are usually hidden and rarely visible to 
society. But the sheer horror and scale of the slavery and trafficking that takes 
place must not be allowed to overwhelm our determination to stamp it out.

As Home Secretary, I have given UK law enforcement agencies a very clear 
message that they must make stamping out modern slavery and human 
trafficking a priority. Last December, the Government published a draft Bill 
on Modern Slavery – the first of its kind in Europe – which will ensure the 
harshest penalties are available for offenders. 

In April, I was honoured to address the Vatican’s conference on combatting 
human trafficking, which was also addressed by His Holiness Pope Francis. It 
was an extremely valuable chance to bring together law enforcement agencies, 
government representatives and religious leaders to discuss how we can 
work together to address the scandal of modern slavery. The Archbishop of 
Canterbury has also made clear his concern about the issue of modern slavery 
and it is no surprise that, 200 years on from Wilberforce, Christian leaders are 
once again at the heart of the fight against slavery.

Stamping out modern slavery will not happen overnight, but the chance to 
truly make a difference is here. Around the world there is growing awareness 
that the horrors of slavery have not yet been banished. The chains of modern 
slavery may not often be visible, but the suffering is real. This is a moment 
when together we can take a stand against this evil.

Combatting modern slavery
The Rt Hon Theresa May MP, Home Secretary and Member of Parliament for Maidenhead 
recently addressed the Vatican conference on combatting human trafficking and kindly agreed to 
write this special report for The Parish Magazine. Our picture above shows her meeting Pope 
Francis who also addressed the conference.

One of the many different - often 
unreasonable - complaints I heard 
from passengers when in my late 
teens I worked as a bus conductor 
was that they had been waiting for 
ages and then two buses came along 
together. It’s not very often that an 
editor of a parish magazine receives 
an article from an internationally-
known personality but this month 
two came along together - one from 
the Home Secretary and the other 
from the Archbishop of Canterbury - 
although I am not complaining about 
this!

While being able to publish the 
personal views of such respected 
people is a great privilege, I feel 
equally privileged to be able to 
publish stories in this issue about 
the talents and experiences of people 
from a much younger generation.

Perhaps the story that crossed 
my desk that has most impressed 
me recently was of a young Ugandan 
who at 22 years old is running an 
orphanage for over 300 homeless and 
deprived children. He founded the 
orphanage when he left school three 
years ago. 

His story came to my attention 
as result of two local young people 
from our parish who, hearing about 
the orphanage, decided to help the 
children in his care. Their story is on 
page 23.

I was also impressed with another 
story about a young person from 
the parish who is using her special 
artistic talents to fund her further 
education at university. Her story is 
on page 15. 

It’s good to know that while we 
have world leaders who are caring 
and concerned for the less fortunate 
people of the world, we have a 
younger generation that is producing 
hardworking and caring people who 
are following in their footsteps.



12 The Parish Magazine

 

Thamesvalley Footcare 
Foot Health Care in your own home 

 
 

Patricia Spender MCFHP.,  MAFHP. 
Mobile: 07733 320702 

Telephone: 0118 984 1132 
Email: pat.spender@gmail.com 

 
 

Corns, Callus, Ingrown & involuted nails, Athlete’s foot, 
Specialised nail trimming, Fungal nails, Verruca’s, 

 Care of the Diabetic high risk foot, 
General foot maintenance.  

 

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

A team of experienced physiotherapists for

● Back and Neck Pain

● Arthritis and Mobility Problems

● Headaches

● Sports Injuries

● Women's Health - Incontinence and Pregnancy

● Pilates - Individual  and classes

● Gym membership

● Acupuncture

PHYSIOTHERAPY

w w w. p hy s i o c a r e . c o . u k

VISAGE
BEAUTY & WELLBEING

Facials

Jessica Manicure & Pedicure

Body Wraps

Hot stone Massage

Waxing

6 Church Street

Twyford

RG10 9DR

0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road

Earley

RG6 1JS

0118 9366 4585

Do you like to socialise?
Race Nights, Party 
Nights, Golf, Darts, Day-
Trips, Theatre evenings, 
Safari Suppers, Friendly 
get-togethers? Enjoying 
ourselves whilst helping 
those less fortunate 
than ourselves.
Look no further!

COME & JOIN US!
ROTARY CLUB OF 

LODDON VALE

For more information 
contact Trevor Barber on 

0791 762 8899



The parish noticeboard 13

His forecast was based on the use 
of quantum mathematics, a subject 
that I can’t begin to understand 
other than knowing that it is used 
to describe the physical world by 
creating mathematical patterns 
and that it requires huge computer 
processing power to do the job.

The speaker suggested that 
it is possible to use quantum 
mathematics to create mathematical 
patterns for every physical object 
in the world, each object having a 
unique pattern.

Then using new powerful 
computers, yet to be developed, it 
will be possible to create scenarios 
where by changing one part of 
a physical object, i.e. changing 
the mathematical pattern, we 
can monitor the effects on all 
the other physical parts of the 
world. The ability to do this will 
enable scientists to discover the 
fundamentals of life itself.

Wow! I thought. Having written 
about computer technology for 
the past 40 years or more and seen 
the huge developments that have 
been made in that time, I can fully 
appreciate what might become 
possible in the next 40 years - it is 
mind-boggling to say the least!

But then I had a second wow! 
40 years ago in almost every home 
of the country, sitting on the shelf 
would have been a book that gave 
all the fundamentals of life that we 
need to know! This book, the Bible, 
is still with us, of course, but the 
chance of finding one on the shelf 
in someone’s home is getting less 
and less, although you will find a 
computer of some sort!

The Bible is full of mathematical 
patterns that describe life and 
Biblical scholars have known for 
centuries what today’s scientists are 
searching for. 

They are on the right track 
though. The Bible teaches us that 
God used mathematical cycles based 
on the numbers three, seven and 40 
when creating life, so seeking life’s 

fundamentals through mathematics 
makes good sense! 

I also thought it was interesting 
that the mathematician I heard 
on the radio went on to talk about 
quantum mathematics being used to 
prove the existence of what he called 
‘parallel universes’. By this he meant 
domains outside the physical world 
that we live in. They are domains we 
can’t see, although changes in the 
physical world can cause changes in 
the parallel universes, and vice versa. 
He was looking forward to the day 
when new computers were developed 
that enables us to simulate the 
interaction between these parallel 
universes.

Wow again! This may be new and 
exciting stuff for the scientists and 
the mathematicians but the Bible 
has been describing this very thing 
for thousands of years. The Bible is 
crammed full of information about 
the ‘heavens and the earth’ or the 
spiritual domains and the physical 
domain and the interaction between 
them.

This month we celebrate an event 
that happened 2,000 years ago when 
the Christian church was founded 
- we call it Pentecost. It is an event 
that clearly shows how the unseen 
spiritual domain we call heaven 
interacts with our physical world. 
At Pentecost the Holy Spirit of God 
changed the minds and hearts of 
the followers of Jesus, changing 
them from a timid, frightened 
bunch of weaklings hiding for fear 
of persecution, even death, into 
the most courageous, life-changing 
group of people the world has ever 
known.

Pentecost is also a prime example 
of one of the mathematical patterns 
you will find in the Bible. The number 
seven is used in the Bible to represent 
completeness - God created the 
world in six days and celebrated the 
completion by resting on the seventh. 
There are lots more examples but 
none so profound as Pentecost 
which falls seven weeks after the 

resurrection of Christ. Seven times 
seven (the number of days in a 
week) gives us 49, the ultimate in 
completeness, and on the next day, 
the 50th, we celebrate Pentecost 
which is Greek for 50.

Just as God completed creating 
the physical world in one week, Jesus 
completed the creation of his church 
in seven weeks. 

Do we really need to pour billions 
of pounds into researching the 
fundamentals of life when we have 
the answers already? 

Pentecost and the fundamentals of life
I heard on the radio recently a mathematician explaining that the continuing 
development of more powerful and faster computers meant that the time is 
rapidly approaching when scientists will be able to discover everything there 
is to know about life and what makes us all tick. Pentecost took place on the Jewish 

festival of Firstfruits, which was 
observed at the beginning of the wheat 
harvest. It was exactly 50 days after the 
Passover, the time of Jesus’ crucifixion.

A feast day to celebrate the country’s 
wheat harvest does not sound exactly 
world-changing, but that year, it 
became one of the most important days 
in world history. For Pentecost was the 
day that Jesus sent the Holy Spirit - the 
day the Church was born.

Jesus had told his apostles that 
something big was going to happen, 
and that they were to wait for it in 
Jerusalem. Jesus had plans for his 
apostles – but he knew they could not 
do the work themselves – they would 
need his help. The followers waited in 
Jerusalem, praying together for several 
days and then on that fateful morning 
there was suddenly the sound as of a 
mighty rushing wind. What looked 
like tongues of flame flickered on their 
heads, and they began to praise God in 
many tongues to the astonishment of 
those who heard them. 

The Christians were suddenly full 
of life and power, utterly different from 
their former fearful selves. The change 
in them was permanent.

Peter gave the first ever sermon of 
the Christian Church that morning: 
proclaiming Jesus was the Messiah. His 
boldness in the face of possible death 
was in marked contrast to the man 
who had denied Jesus 50 days before. 
And 3,000 people responded, were 
converted, and were baptised. 

The world was never the same again!

THE DAY THE WORLD 
CHANGED FOR EVER

By Bob Peters



14 The Parish Magazine

Come and take a look!

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

www.rbcs.org.uk

Call 0118 944 1005 for
an informal chat with
our Admissions team

We know that arranging a funeral 

can be stressful and demanding: 

five generations of experience - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1



Features 15

Now studying a degree in graphic 
design at Norwich University of the 
Arts, the commissions, which she fits 
around her university coursework, 
help supplement her student finance. 

Of her drawings she says: ‘I like to 
capture the character of the animals 
and include as much detail as 
possible to make them very realistic. 
Usually an illustration will take 
between 20-30 hours to complete. 
Many people, when they first see 
my portraits, think they are either 
a photograph or a ‘photoshopped’ 
image, but actually I have to draw 
each individual hair, scale or feather. 

‘I work from a reference photo, 
either supplied by my clients, or 

occasionally taken by myself. If 
I take the photo I will shoot over 
100 images then, together with the 
client, select the best one. 

‘After finishing the drawing it is 
emailed to my client for approval and 
any amendments made before the 
final copy is printed. 

‘I get great satisfaction from 
receiving positive feedback and 
seeing my artwork framed.’

Sammy recently displayed some 
of her drawings at St Margaret’s 
Church of Art exhibition in Norwich, 
and plans to do many more.

If you would like to see more of 
her work, Google ‘Sammy Ostrowski 
Graphics’ or find her on facebook.

Sammy Ostrowski has always 
been fascinated by animals, and 
has enjoyed art from a very early 
age. She now combines the two by 
specialising in animal portraits.

Sammy grew up in Charvil and 
attended the Piggott School. After 
studying fine art, graphic design 
and mathematics at A level, she 
undertook an art and design 
foundation diploma at Oxford 
Brookes University. 

It was here that she first started 
drawing digitally when she designed 
zoo posters of a lemur, peacock, and 
gazelle for her end of year project. 

Seeing the potential of this 
medium, she bought herself a 
graphics tablet and electronic pen, 
and started drawing digitally for her 
own pleasure, initially practicing 
on her own pets. When she needed 
more subjects, she asked family 
and friends if she could draw their 
animals. 

This gave her the idea to set 
up a small business where people 
could commission her to draw pet 
portraits. 

Charvil 
artist’s pet 
subjects

  THE JUBILEE HALL ,  CHARVIL

Available for community groups and private hire

St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall complex in Park View Drive 
North, Charvil. It has a number of regular users and is also 

available for ad-hoc bookings. It can seat 80 in a theatre style, 
and has a stage area, a well-equipped kitchen and an annexe.          

More details at:

www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 0795 642 3764 
jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

Sammy Ostrowski with two of her digitally drawn images

Each hair of Poppy was drawn individually



16 The Parish Magazine

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 
ORGANIC MANURE COMPOST 

We deliver to private gardens, landscapers, 
allotments and gardening clubs 

 

FREE DELIVERY 
 

Processed stable manure compost 
can be used all year round for feeding and mulching 

Spreading service available. Minimum delivery ten bags 
Half pallet (35 bags) Full pallet (70 bags) 

 

24 Hours: 07831 437989 
Freephone Muck ‘n’ Mulch on 0800 7810137 

www.muckandmulch.co.uk 
info@muckandmulch.co.uk 

 
in 

 
 

 

TELEPHONE

0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

JANETTE HAMMOND 
Beauty Therapist & Perfume Designer 

 
Waxing - Facials - Lash & Brow Tinting - Make-up 

Manicures & Pedicures - Massage 
 

All treatments for ladies only 
28 HILLTOP ROAD, EARLEY, READING  RG6 1DA 

Telephone: 0118 926 2365  Mobile: 07917 818283 
janette@janettehammond.co.uk 

 
<<<< JUNE SPECIAL OFFER >>>> 

Make-up lesson £20  
(redeemable against items purchased) 

<<<< JUNE SPECIAL OFFER >>>>
 £5 off all facials treatments!

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road

Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS 

 

Plumbing – Plastering – Tiling 
. . . and all associated work 

 
 

140 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ 
0778 897 2921 

email: markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com 
www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com 

 
 

in 

 
 



Features 17

The names of local men on the role of honour in St Andrew’s Church are: William 
Ansell, William Brind, John Collins, Louis A Duke, Edward T Frewen, George P 
Gould, Willy G Hughes, Ernest R Jacob, E Denis Festus Kelly, Edward Knight, George 
Knight, Ernest Pope, Leonard C Powell, Alfred Rackley, Frank Rackley, Mark L R 
Romer, Alfred H Rose, T Denis Russell MM, John Sumner, Leonard Sumner.

To commemorate the centenary of the start of the First World War we plan to 
publish an article about those from the parish who were involved. Please contact 
the editor if you have any information about them or their families and friends. 

Can you help us research local WWI families?

Volunteers
wanted ...
Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist 
elderley residents during their 
fortnightly Tuesday afternoon 
meetings held in Jubilee Hall. 
0118 934 5059

Charvil Village Fete Committee
Needs willing volunteers to join the 
committee that organises the annual 
village fete, as well as helpers at this 
year’s event - see centre pages.
nicola@charvilfete.org.uk

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to 
join local guiding units but can’t 
because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different 
roles volunteers can perform.
girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/
AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Church Watch
In order to keep your parish church 
open every day for visitors or for 
those who wish some peace or space 
to pray volunteers are needed to 
watch over the building. A few hours 
of your time is all that is needed. 
0118 940 1431

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a 
hobby or interest to talk about, 
Sunrise Senior Living is always 
pleased to welcome volunteers to 
entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help 
transport the elderly and/or sick 
people to local hospitals and 
surgeries and other medically related 
appointments. Drivers use own cars.
0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers?  
Let us know and we will publish 
your request here for free!

Parkinson’s is a progressive 
condition that leads to a loss of 
mobility, anxiety and depression. 
To help raise money for the research 
that will hopefully lead to a cure, 
Bill is planning to climb 18,000 feet 
up Mount Kilimanjaro.

Mount Kilimanjaro, with its 
three volcanic cones, Kibo, Mawenzi, 
and Shira, is a dormant volcanic 
mountain in Tanzania. It is the 
highest mountain in Africa and the 
highest free-standing mountain in 
the world at 5,895 metres or 19,341 
feet above sea level. 

Bill said: ‘I’ve never climbed a 
mountain before and at 73, it’ll be 
a real achievement! I’m determined 
that Parkinson’s won’t stop me 
getting there - although it does feel 
quite daunting.’

Bill is paying his own costs for 
the nine day trip so all the money 

Climbing for Parkinson’s research

One person in every 500 has Parkinson’s. That’s about 127,000 people in 
the UK. Currently there is no cure but scientists are hopeful of developing 
one in the future. Bill Gothard, a 73 year old local man, was diagnosed with 
Parkinson’s last year and is part of a group who are aiming to raise £90,ooo 
to support this vital research. 

he raises will go to Parkinson’s UK.  
His climb is planned to take place in 
October this year.

If you would like to support Bill’s 
venture, you can do so by going to 
virginmoneygiving.com and putting 
in ‘bill gothard’. Thank you for any 
support you can give him! 

Bill will take the Machame route to the 
summit Uhuru Peak



18 The Parish Magazine

Drop in for a tour today, or call us on
0118 944 4300 to fi nd out more.

Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

www.sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning

A Brighter Approach
to Senior Living

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people view senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing or specialist dementia care, 
everything we do is born from a commitment to providing only
the very best care to older people. National Care 

Home Open Day
Friday 20th June 2.30pm- 4.00pm
Come along for tour a of our beautiful 

community and join in with our 
afternoon Tea Dance! All welcome.

ADV_SON_0514_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 12/05/2014   12:37

Boys (Aged 11-18) • Girls (Sixth Form)

Day and Boarding (Full, Weekly, Flexi)

Inclusive • Individual • Inspirational

www.shiplake.org.uk
Applications for September 2015 Now Open

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

Present this ad for a complimentary homemade chocolate brownie
bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  



Features 19

Many thanks to Mrs Anne Brookes of Woodley who recently sent me the above post 
card of Sonning Lock in full bloom. It was one of three different views Mrs Brookes 
passed on to me. All were printed by J Salmon Ltd of Sevenoaks, Britain’s  oldest 
postcard and calender publisher. J Salmon was established in 1880 and is a family 
business that is still going strong today with over 300 titles in its calendar and diary 
collection and an extensive range of scenic and general interest post cards. The above 
example looks like a scene from the 1950s but if anyone can date it more accurately 
please let me know - editor.

There’s nothing quite like picking 
up a book and flicking through the 
pages in anticipation as to what lies 
within, nothing quite like curling 
up with a cup of coffee or a glass 
of wine and a real book on a cold 
winter’s evening, or on a glorious 
summer’s day! In the words of 
Stephen King, ‘Books are the perfect 
entertainment: no commercials, no 
batteries, just hours of enjoyment 
for each dollar spent.’

And there’s nothing quite like 
walking into a bookshop, being 
greeted by a friendly ‘hello’, and being 
allowed to browse at your leisure, 
secure in the knowledge that there is 
someone on hand to help you. Yet so 
many of us choose to shut ourselves 
away and trawl the internet to save a 
few pence.

 ‘Look after the pennies and the 
pounds will take care of themselves’ 
my grandpa used to say, but I’m sure 
that if he was alive today, he would 
be urging people to forego that few 
pence, move away from the computer 
and wander down to the local 
bookshop in order to guarantee it’s 
survival. Yes, the products may cost 
a little more, but the value of having 
bookshops in our town centres far 
outweighs that. Bookshops are places 
of community, where people from 
all walks of life can take time out 
to explore new worlds and to share 
experiences. 

Sadly, over the last 10 years, 
many bookshops closed, due in part 
to e-books, but perhaps more so 
to the changes in buying habits as 
support has shifted towards online 
shops such as Amazon. This year, the 
number of independent bookshops 
in the UK has fallen to below 1,000 - 
that’s an average of 58 shops closing 

each year since 2005. Included in these 
figures are a large number of Christian 
bookshops.

Locally, we are blessed to have a 
number of Christian bookshops, but 
for how much longer? To those who 
run them, and to those who use them, 
they are far more than just bookshops. 
They are the church on the high street, 
places of refuge, somewhere to turn to 
in times of despair, somewhere to find 
a sense of purpose. You see, it’s not 
just about books – it’s about people; it’s 
about reaching out and sharing God’s 
love; it’s about being there. But they 
can only survive with your support. 

When was the last time you visited 
a Christian bookshop? You might be 
surprised at what you find! There is so 
much more than books within their 
walls – cards and gifts for all occasions 
including, baptisms, confirmations 
and first communions; CDs and DVDs; 
church resources such as wafers and 
certificates; and yes, there are books – 
books for all-ages covering a variety of 
topics, and of course, the bestselling 
book of all time – the Bible!

So, when you are next online and 
you’re thinking about buying a book 
or downloading a CD, please spare 

a thought for your local Christian 
bookshop. Vote with your feet to 
keep that Christian presence and 
that sense of community on the 
high street. Pop along to one of the 
branches of Quench, on London 
Street, Reading, Queen Street, 
Maidenhead, Holme Grange Craft 
Village in Wokingham, or Greyfriars 
Bookshop in Greyfriars church, 
Reading. You know it makes sense!

For more information on Quench Bookshop, or 
if you are interested in becoming a ‘friend’ of 
Quench, contact Ali on admin@quenchshops.
com. For more on Greyfriars Bookshop, please 
contact bookshop@greyfriars.org.uk

Letter to the editor

Christian bookshops — the high street church
By Ali Ceasar of Quench



20 The Parish Magazine

Face painting Vince Martyn, committee chairman Charvil Parish Council running the BBQ

SCENES FROM LAST YEAR’S CHARVIL VILLAGE FETE

Readifood cheque presentation

Charvil Village Fete 
Sunday 15 June 2014

FREE Admission
Charvil Village Hall and Grounds

12.00pm - 5.00pm 

There are two separate children’s competitions. Children may 
enter as many or as few as they like and all competitions are 

FREE. Judging will take place on the day. Good luck!
Any queries, contact Marianne on 934 5641

Art and Craft Competition
a Seaside scene on a plate

or
a 3D Seaside scene using 

anything you can find
or

a drawing or painting 
of a Seaside scene

Father’s Day Competition
a Father’s Day card

or
a Father’s Day poem

or
a portrait of your Dad

Entries will be judged in the following age groups 

        4 and under                5-8 years   9-11 years      12-16 years

All entries need to be clearly labelled with the child’s name, age, address 
and phone number. Please bring them to the Village Hall by 10.00am on 

the morning of the fete. Prizes for the winners will be given out at 4.30pm 
before the raffle.

Two Children’s Competitions

Buy your Grand Raffle tickets and support the Fete!

10.00am Children’s Competition entries to the hall

12.00pm Fete opens and Sandcastle Competition begins
  
1.30pm Dizzy Dean, Children’s Entertainer

2.15pm Drama Games, Enchanted Players Theatre Co
  Michelle Bewley, Vocalist
  Sandcastle Competition continues

3.00pm Dizzy Dean, Children’s Entertainer

4.00pm Raffle Draw and Prize Giving
  with Rt Hon Theresa May MP

PLUS ...
 Barbecue, Beer Tent, Tea & Cakes, Sweet Shop, Miniature 

Train Rides, Go Karts, Daleks, Fairground Organ, Art Exhibition, 
Ice Creams, and much more, along with lots and lots of stalls 

supporting local charities.



Features 21

Fred in the Shed The Lions Charvil Pre-School selling refreshments

SCENES FROM LAST YEAR’S CHARVIL VILLAGE FETE

Train rides

Charvil Village Fete 
Sunday 15 June 2014

FREE Admission
Charvil Village Hall and Grounds

12.00pm - 5.00pm 
Sandcastle Building Competition

Don’t forget your bucket & spade! 

We will have our very own Charvil Beach, 
just for the Fete, and the very best 
sandcastle built on the day 
will receive a prize.

Buy your Grand Raffle tickets and support the Fete!

10.00am Children’s Competition entries to the hall

12.00pm Fete opens and Sandcastle Competition begins
  
1.30pm Dizzy Dean, Children’s Entertainer

2.15pm Drama Games, Enchanted Players Theatre Co
  Michelle Bewley, Vocalist
  Sandcastle Competition continues

3.00pm Dizzy Dean, Children’s Entertainer

4.00pm Raffle Draw and Prize Giving
  with Rt Hon Theresa May MP

PLUS ...
 Barbecue, Beer Tent, Tea & Cakes, Sweet Shop, Miniature 

Train Rides, Go Karts, Daleks, Fairground Organ, Art Exhibition, 
Ice Creams, and much more, along with lots and lots of stalls 

supporting local charities.



22 The Parish Magazine

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

30 years experience providing 
care and supporting families and 
older people in their own homes.

Telephone 01189 404098
Email enquiries@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Website www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk



Features 23

My name is Robert Katende. I am 22 years and the 
founder of this orphanage in Masaka, Senyange 
village. I started it when I was at my last year in 
school in 2011. I was the best student with a project 
that helps the village. I was given a job as a mentor 
in Educate its helping Africa. I started with 50 kids. 
I went to the village getting the most needy and 
orphans but now we have over 300. We started a poultry farm and 
sell eggs to shops. Some of the money is used to expand the farm and 
some for running the orphanage. The money I earn as a mentor I 
put in the orphanage. The most important thing is friends like Peter, 
Helen and others who have helped us. We thank every one of them, 
their families and the church who care for the little images of God, for 
the good kindness which has been shown to us and the kids. May the 
Lord bless you in everything you do. 

Twyford Comets Football Team Uganda 
can’t wait to get thier strips  “We are from 
wearing skin to wearing jerseys thank you 
Peter,” they said!

Two local friends bring 
smiles to African orphans
Helen Cattermole from Sonning and Peter Bilton of Charvil first met while 
working at the Bull Inn of Sonning. At the start of this year Helen left the 
Bull to teach as a volunteer at a school in Uganda and Peter moved to Twyford 
to sell conference call systems. They recently met again in 
Uganda much to the delight of the Smile Africa Children’s 
Orphanage.

Helen has been teaching at the Maryhill High School, 
where, by African standards, the pupils are among the more 
fortunate, although far less so than most children in the 
UK. Before returning home to Sonning she decided to take 
some holiday and made a visit to the Smile Africa Children’s 
Orphanage.

Back in the UK, Peter was also due some holiday and 
decided to travel out to Uganda to meet Helen. Hearing about 
the orphanage from Helen, he decided to raise some money 
from friends and take the children a present - football strips 
that are few and far between among the children there. 

In April Peter wrote on facebook: ‘who would like to donate 
for a kit for a orphanage kids football team in Uganda? £1 goes 
a long way!’

The response was excellent and just before he left he wrote 
on facebook: ‘I don’t know how but eventually after a massive 
squeeze, finally got 26 full football kits in for the Smile Africa 
Children’s Orphanage - next stop Uganda!’

At the time of going to press, the orphanage’s football 
squad - who call themselves, Twyford Comets Football Team 
Uganda after a team Peter played for when he was a boy 
- are looking forward to his arrival. Twyford Comets has also 
also donated some kits for the orphanage. And there is 
a volleyball team that Helen is sponsoring.

Meanwhile the orphanage wrote on its facebook 
page: ‘Oh may God I can believe that the kids are so 
being loved like that. Thank you Peter and Helen and 
all your friends for all and we promise that we shall 
not let you down.’ [sic]

Helen and Peter meet again in Uganda

Helen teaching English vocubulary in Maryhill High School

Above and right: Helen 
on an earlier visit to the 
Smile Africa Children’s 
Orphanage.

Smile AfricA children’S OrphAnAge



24 The Parish Magazine

CHARVIL and WARGRAVE

BALLET SCHOOL

Hilary Thomas ARAD Adv  Dip. Royal Ballet School

Classical Ballet Classes  RAD Syllabus 

Boys and Girls   Pre-school upwards

0118 940 3978    Email: hatatwargrave@tiscali.co.uk

STD BOARD 130X185MM 80160v3_SOUTH_OXON_HEN>AG>16.10.09

A Family Run Independent
Funeral Service

Save £100
by applying today
If you purchase a plan 
with Tomalin & Son
you will receive a 
£100 discount off our 
current brochure price.

TEL: (01491) 573370
Golden Charter 
PRE-PAID FUNERAL PLANS

ANDERSON HOUSE, 
38 READING ROAD,
HENLEY-ON-THAMES, RG9 1AG.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

HC MOTORS 
AVENUE GARAGE 

Established 1970 in Sonning 
 

Servicing and repairs of all makes and models 
undertaken – tyres, batteries and  

exhausts supplied and fitted 
 

Free collection and delivery in local area 
 

 
29a WESTERN AVENUE, WOODLEY RG5 3BJ 

0118  969 6717   hcmotors@talktalkbusiness.net 

 
Taking time to care. 

 

 

Taking time to care.
Home based companionship care services in 
Berkshire and Oxfordshire with a difference.

For more information please contact Melanie Meads 
0118 391 3520

Melanie.Meads@Q1Care.co.uk

25-27 Queen Victoria Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1SY 
www.Q1Care.co.uk



Around the villages 25

  

A singing workshop for female 
voices from 10 to 100 is being held 
in Charvil on Monday 18 August 
when a great medley of songs from 
the musical ‘Oklahoma’ by Rodgers 
and Hammerstein will be arranged 
for a two-part choir. It will be held 
in Charvil Village Hall from 7-9pm 
and costs £10 which includes a copy 
of the music and light refreshments. 
The workshop will be led by Suzanne 
Newman - musical director of Jewel 
Tones and Charvil Voices and the 
accompanist will be Mary Daniels.
Places must be booked in advance 
0118 934 0589.

Around the villages

Sonning & Sonning Eye Society 
is hosting a talk in Pearson Hall 

by Prof Michael Lockwood of 
Reading University’s Meteorology 

Department entitled: 
CLIMATE CHANGE. SOLAR 

VARIABILITY AND THE THAMES 
Friday 20 June at 7.30pm. 

Tickets are £4 for members, £5 for 
non-members from Penny Feathers 

0118 934 3193
Tickets include a glass of wine.

If you have any unwanted clothes, 
books or toys then Sonning School 
PTA would like to hear from you!

Sonning School PTA has arranged 
a ‘bags to school’ collection of good 
quality secondhand clothes for 
Tuesday 3 June. They will receive 
money for the school for everything 
collected. 

They are also holding a sale at 
Woodley Pagoda on Saturday 14 June 
and are looking to sell good quality 
adult and children’s books, games, 
toys, CDs and DVDs. All proceeds go 
to the PTA.

If you have anything to donate, 
call 0118 969 3399.

Bags to school

The RNLI Sonning Branch Garden 
Party, by kind invitation of Jeremy 

and Caroline Gilmore, is at 
The Rose Garden, Thames Street 

Saturday 14 June 
6.30pm – 8.00pm

Tickets are £12.50 from: 
David Bates 0118 969 7753

Do not miss this important event in 
the Sonning social calendar!

A good response for Sonning 
Twinning Association’s 2014 bursary 
resulted in two awards this year. 
Congratulations to Toby James from 
Sonning School and Oliver Hague 
from Reading Bluecoat School who 
were the winners. They will have 
the opportunity to stay with a 
Ligugé family, encountering French 
culture and furthering the aims of 
the association through the links 
between young people.

Next year marks the 20th 
anniversary of the twinning 
between Sonning and Ligugé and 
two celebration weekends have been 
identified. Visitors from Ligugé will 

Sonning & Warren Conservatives 
Summer Drinks Party  is on 
Saturday, 19 July at 6.30pm

by kind permission of Mr and Mrs 
Peter Goodacre at Kingsmead, 17 

West Drive, Sonning.
Tickets are £12 from Mrs Rosemary 
Digby, 26 Sycamore Drive, Twyford 

RG10 9HP, 0118 327 6190 
We look forward to seeing you there.

rNli GArDEN PArTY SUMMEr DriNKS PArTYCliMATE ChANGE TAlK

On Sunday 15 June the annual Charvil Village Fete will be held at the village 
hall and grounds. This year Charvil has relocated to the seaside, with its very 
own beach, ready for sandcastle building. Don’t forget your bucket and spade!

Entertainment will be provided by Dizzy Dean and his magic show and the 
Enchanted Players Theatre Company with drama games. The Daleks will be 
patrolling and the ever popular steam railway will be offering rides, as will mini 
go karts run by Hotshots.

There will be plenty to enjoy.  Burgers from the barbecue, teas and cake, an 
old-fashioned sweet shop and, of course, ice cream. For the grown-ups, local ale 
and Pimms is available at the Beer Tent. There will also be many, many stalls 
raising money for local charities.

The Fete committee is delighted to be able to donate profits to good causes 
in the local area. Recent beneficiaries have included 1st Charvil Guides, who 
used their monies to buy new tents, Readifood Food Bank, Age Concern, who 
bought a much needed wheelchair ramp, and Twyford Library, who bought new 
furniture for their children’s area.  

The committee expresses its thanks and gratitude to all the individuals 
and organisations for taking part especially those who have made generous 
donations. More details can be found at charvilfete.org.uk

As usual the Charvil Village Fete is run by a group of volunteers and the 
organisers are always looking for extra help on the day so if you are free please 
email nicola@charvilfete.org.uk. Even if you can only spare an hour it would 
really help to make this year’s event as successful as previous ones and also 
help make it fun for your own family.

Oh I do like to be beside the seaside!

Singing workshop
visit Sonning 1-4 May 2015 and there 
will be a return visit in October. 
Further details will be discussed at a 
joint committee weekend planned to 
take place this October.

Anyone from the Sonning 
community is always very welcome 
to visit Ligugé and to experience 
the warm welcome there. They are 
holding a wine tasting event on 8-9 
November with the opportunity 
to taste up to 50 different wines. 
The association can assist with 
finding hosts and helping with 
arrangements. If you are interested 
please contact Lesley Green on 0118 
969 6621.  

 

Local schoolboys to visit Ligugé



26 The Parish Magazine

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Joan or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Joan Watton

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

 

 

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

W: www.luckleyhouseschool.org

Christian Day & Boarding School for Girls 

OPEN MORNINGS
Saturday 18 October 2014

Tuesday 18 November 2014

 

Visit us for 
Fresh ideas and advice 
Quality plants and trees 

Award winning design and landscaping 
 

tel: 01189 341757 
 

www.thebigplantnursery.com 

Inspiring plants and gardens 

The Big Plant Nursery, Wargrave Rd, Twyford,  
Reading, Berkshire RG10 9PN  



Around the villages 27

The Parish 
Magazine 

Binder
Only £6.95

Free delivery 
within the 

Parish      
Holds 13 issues

Contact 
the editor — 
page 38 for 

contact details

Above: One of Reading Blue Coat School’s 
young up-and-coming musicians, Nik 
Lebedenko,  who will be playing in a Junior 
Chamber Concert in Way Hall on Wednesday 
25 June at 7pm. If you would like to attend 
call Marjie Thorne on 0118 933 5828.

Sonning Art Group was pleased with their 
scarecrow, lady pirate ‘Captain Raffle’ and with 
their impressive exhibition during the Scarecrow 
weekend. Raffle tickets were sold for a beautiful 
painting of parrots by Jenny Whalley. It has been a 
busy time but one they all enjoyed. 

The group’s chairman’s cup, held in May, had 
the unsurprising theme of ‘pirates’. 

Jenny Whalley is returning on 13 June for 
another workshop when she will be demonstrating 

‘A London scene’. The group is looking 
forward to an interesting afternoon that 
is certain to be inspirational .

The previous workshop was run 
by Jenny Halstead  who who helped 
members ‘put people into paintings’. 

The group meets 
on Fridays from 
1-4pm in Pearson 
Hall. It costs £2.50 
on regular days and 
£3 when there’s a 
tutor. Tea and cake is  
provided.

Above: scarecrow Capt Raffle

Pirates, parrots, and 
people in pictures

Right: Jenny 
Halstead and above, 
some of the group’s 
attempts at putting 
people in pictures.



28 The Parish Magazine

  

Local Trades and Services

PRIVATE PHYSIOTHERAPY SERVICE 
Back/neck pain; joint/muscle problems & rehabilitation
Clinics based at Twyford and Wargrave GP surgeries 

T: 0118 934 0926  -  M: 0772 093 3192
eMail: info@fitandable.co.uk  -  www.fitandable.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Call Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

eMail: paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  eMail: paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS   Design - Construct - Maintain  
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
T: 0118 959 1796  M: 0778 577 2263

 eMail martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - Free Local Delivery 
25kg Tablet/Granular £8.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £5.50

salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries online.com 
M: 0778 577 2263 - T: 0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

AMB LANDSCAPES
Local business providing Garden Landscaping & Maintenance

Services include Paving, Fencing, Decking and Planting 
Contact Alex for a FREE quotation 0777 543 9086 

or visit www.amblandscapes.com

FURNESS CONSULTANCY 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
T: 0118 969 7003  M: 0752 681 6741

alan_furness@yahoo.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
M: 07584 294986  T: 0118 375 1153

electricnick@live.com

GUTTER CLEANING & GUTTER BRUSH FITTING
We can clean your gutters and fit the revolutionary
Gutter Brush along the full length of your gutters.

No more blockages caused by leaves and moss!
Contact Simon: 0776 665 4189 or 01628 314485

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

A S BUILDING
Kitchens – Bathrooms – Plumbing - Decoration 
Small building works undertaken.  Fully insured 
T: Andrew on 01189 420651  M: 07788 780 470

as.building@tiscali.co.uk

Home & Garden Maintenance

ALL BUILDS (Berkshire) LIMITED 
Extensions - Conversions - Renovations

www.all-builds.co.uk
22 Buccaneer Close, Woodley, RG5 4XP

M: 0778 056 2099   T: 0118 969 9147

Home Care, Health & Assistance

Home Business & Computing

Taxis and Car Hire

HEALTHY FEET -  HAPPY FEET
Treatments include: nail trimming, hard skin removal, corns, 

diabetic foot, ingrown toe nails & verruca  
07526 438361 

www.healthyfeethappyfeet.co.uk

28  The Parish Magazine

ALL AERIALS - a local business based in Sonning 
TV - FM - DAB aerials etc. Sky dishes installed

Communal premises IRS systems. Extra TV points
FREE ESTIMATES - ALL WORK GUARANTEED

0118 944 0000

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish

Call Mike on 07967 004426 for a free quote
or email: thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

YOUR HOME SERVICE COULD BE 
ADVERTISED HERE

classif ied@theparishmagazine.co.uk

PHOENIX PHYSIOTHERAPY LTD (Sonning)
Helen Stewart, Grad Dip Phys, MCSP, HCPC Regd.

Home visits, rehabilitation, mobility, stroke, MS, 
orthopaedics, assessment and treatments

T: 0770 411 0897  helen@phoenixphysiotherapy.co.uk

Business Services



Around the villages 29

On Sunday 29 June Jewel Tones 
is holding an open evening for 
potential new members.

Jewel Tones is a choir for girls 
between 10 and 18 years. It meets 
for rehearsals on Sunday evenings 
6.15 - 7.45pm at Charvil Village 
Hall to sing a wide variety of music 
- classical, popular, spirituals, 
folk and music theatre. The choir 
regularly takes part in concerts, 
festivals and competitions.

The open evening will be at 
Charvil Hall at 6.15pm. Girls who 
are interested in joining from 
September are invited to go along. 
Following the open evening, very 
informal individual auditions will be 
held for those girls wishing to join. 
Places need to be booked in advance 
- please contact the choir’s musical 
director, Suzanne Newman, on 
0118 934 0589 or suzanneynewman@
btinternet.com.

Club offers free venue 
for charity events
The Sonning Club is offering 
local charities its Pearson Road 
premises in the centre of Sonning 
free of charge to members on the 
assumption that the club will make 
some money selling drinks.

If you are not representing a 
charity, the venue is still a great 
place to hold celebrations as its hire 
prices have resisted inflation. The 
club charges £75 for an evening event 
or £60 for the afternoon. You have to 
be a member although you can join at 
the time of booking. As well as inside 
facilities there is a large private 
garden that can also be used.

Either call in or ring during 
opening hours on 0118 969 3939 or go 
to: sonningclub.co.uk

Warning: horrible and frightening phone calls
By Robert Lobley
Recently I received a not unusual telephone call about a non-existent car 
accident. As I have had these calls before I was somewhat cross and told the 
caller I had not had an accident and to get off the line and never ring again. 
A few minutes later the phone rang again and the caller said I had told him 
‘to go to hell!’ and that he was ringing from hell and wished to put a curse 
on me and my whole family. I asked him where he was really ringing from 
and he then said Sonning. He followed this up by saying he was in my house, 
which until I thought about it and received reassurance from the dog could 
have been frightening. I handed the phone to Priscilla who tried to keep this 
character on line while I contacted the police using my mobile. He was not 
unpleasant to her and even asked her to visit him! The police were helpful 
but unable to trace the call as he was as I suspected telephoning from abroad. 
They did explain that recently some of these uninvited calls are getting 
more unpleasant and threatening. I am not the first person to be cursed or 
threatened. The lesson I have learned is not to say anything to unwanted 
callers just put the phone down and do not answer. What is absolutely clear is 
that the caller will not be in Sonning and whatever he says will not be in my 
or anyone else’s house in the UK!

Charvil girls choir 
holds open evening

Graham King, who demonstrated at 
the May meeting of Sonning Flower 
Club, excelled with a wonderful 
display ‘Bursting with Colour’.

The finale was an old kitchen chair 
with a box of apples stood on it 
and draped with sacking, with a 
complimentary design of flowers 
using red centred pink gerberas, 
white antirrhinums, pale pink roses, 
tulips and grey blue viburnum.

Another very picturesque display 
was a wooden box draped with silver 
birch bark and with oasis top and 
bottom. It was filled with hosta 
leaves, trailing variegated ivy, alliums 
and huge purple hydrangeas. 

The competition only had one 
entry – but what an entry! - from two 
new members, Mary Winette and 
Diana West. It took the form of a hat 
with aspidistra leaves which came to 
points all round the edge and ring of 
plant material. The centre was filled 
with flowers on the top, finished off 
with leaves to represent feathers, 
making a very jaunty stylish hat. 

There are three tickets left for the 
outing to Newport on 26 June while 
on 12 June is a Strawberry Tea with 
entertainment in the Pearson Hall 
starting at the usual time of 2pm.

This half term our collective 
worship focuses on the Lord’s 
Prayer. This is providing the 
opportunity for children to think 
and reflect on the words of this 
prayer they know and often say. 

Schools are inspected by Ofsted 
every 3-5 years and our last one was 
in May 2011. We are very pleased 
that Ofsted has recognised the 
school’s continued hard work and 
high standards and has sent an 
interim assessment indicating that 
our next inspection will not take 
place before the Summer term 2015. 

One of our key projects for this 
Summer is to redecorate much 
of the school, especially the high 
circulation routes such as the 
corridors and hall. 

I would like to thank the trustees 
of the Ranmore Trust for their 
generous financial support for 
the school, especially the £3,000 
towards our re-decoration and £500 
for RE resources.  

Next May the school will 
celebrate its 50th anniversary on 
the current Pound Lane site so keep 
a look out for details of a number 
of events that will take place to 
ensure that we can make this a great 
community celebration. 

Bursting with 
colour

Sonning CoE 
School news
From Lesley Green, headteacher



30 The Parish Magazine

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

33 Right at Home  28/09/2012  10:23  Page 1

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING



The health & beauty page 31

The health & beauty page
Dr Simon Ruffle writes ...

For urgent medical advice 
between 6.30pm and 8am, 
and at weekends call ... 111

When looking to get fit one of the measures of getting 
it right is to exercise to a point that makes you feel a bit 
breathless. This is OK for most of us but if it comes early 
in exercise it could be a sign of heart disease or asthma. I 
want to talk about asthma this month.

In the UK 5.4 million people are treated for asthma: one in 
11 children and one in 12 adults. There were 1,131 deaths in 
2009, most should have been prevented. (Asthma UK) 
It is a major contributor to young deaths.

There are many different reasons as to why patients die 
with asthma. 

Continuing to smoke, not taking medication effectively 
or at all, poor medical care and not realising the severity of 
symptoms that even mild asthma can lead to. 

Regular monitoring, use of care plans or understanding 
the medication all lead to preventing death.

Sadly some patients feel stigmatised carrying inhalers 
and I regularly see people for asthma checks who do not 
have an inhaler with them. 

Paula Radcliffe and Paul Scholes would not have the 
same worry and look what they achieved.

Asthma was a joke at school - the wheezy boy at the 
back of the cross country who was no good at sports! 
Translate that to the child who is not enjoying life or 
sports and has a much raised risk of dying and it is no 
longer funny.

Reduced exercise ability, night cough and tiredness can 
be signs of asthma, you do not need to have the ‘wheeze’ 
that may be commonly thought of as asthma.

It is likely that there are many people with undiagnosed 
asthma and add that to those poorly controlled there is 
disaster waiting to happen to families.

Even if you only use a blue inhaler once or twice 
occasionally, please check the date on it and see the asthma 
nurse at your practice for a check at least once a year. If 
you are more breathless than you think you should be, see 
someone; asthma can develop in adulthood much against 
popular belief that it is only from childhood.

As the warmer weather is arriving, it is lovely to be able 
to sit outdoors. The fresh air is really good for us and lifts 
the spirits, and I love to use this natural way of boosting 
my vitamin D. However, we do need to remember to use 
sun protection too.  

Obviously the main reason is to try to protect ourselves 
from melanomas and skin cancer. Also, along with 
smoking, it is the main factor in premature ageing of the 
skin.  

Skincare products only have to have some sun 
protection in them to be able to claim to be anti-ageing.

Many facial moisturisers have SPFs in them, which is 
helpful. But these creams are designed to be absorbed by 
the skin, so regular re-application is needed. 

Remember to protect your eyes with sunglasses. The 
sun can damage eyes too. It can also make you squint, 
causing lines around the eyes.

Don’t forget to wear sunscreen on your lips too. They 
are also vulnerable to skin cancer.

And while liberal application of sunscreen is necessary, 
do remember to stay in the shade during the hottest part 
of the day. ‘Mad dogs and Englishmen….’ etc.

Do enjoy the lovely weather safely.

Mad dogs and ...
By Janette Hammond

Sometimes we think that self-confidence is something you either have or don’t 
have, like a talent for music. But really, it is something that is either created 
in you, or destroyed, as you interact with other people.

We can either intentionally encourage and empower other people, co-creating 
with them the confidence they need to pursue their hopes and dreams, or we 
can criticise and undermine them, or even cripple them with fears. We all know 
people who make us feel better about ourselves for having spent time with 
them, and also people who make us feel worse!

Someone once said: ‘Life is not so much about what happens to people, but 
what happens between people.’ So why not make an effort to encourage others? 
Let them talk to you, and give them the opportunity to share their hopes and 
anxieties. As the saying goes: ‘A problem shared is a problem halved.’ The Bible 
puts it this way: ‘Encourage one another and build each other up.’ (1 Thess. 5:11)

Giving self-confidence to others



32 The home & garden page

The home & garden page
June in the garden
From the East Reading Horticultural Society

For ERHS membership: erhs@hotmail.co.uk or erhs.org.uk

Recipe of the month

— It is now a great time to plant annuals, perennials, trees 
and shrubs. Those that give colour in June include azaleas, 
hydrangeas, rhododendrons, spireas and butterfly bush. 
— Fertilise annuals, perennials and flowering shrubs 
and trees with a slow-release plant food that contains 
nitrogen, sulphate of potash, iron and other micro-
nutrients for overall plant growth and development.
— Check all plants, especially newly planted ones, on a 
regular basis, watering deeply and thoroughly as needed.
— Now is the time to install a water garden.

Fruit and vegetable gardens
— Plant apple, pear, peach and other fruit trees. Fruit 
trees require two different varieties to pollinate properly. 
If in doubt, ask the nursery to help select varieties.
— Use potting mix to plant vegetables in containers and 
grow them on decks, patios or other small spaces. 
— Fruit trees need to be sprayed on a regular schedule, 
although you do not spray when the blossoms are open.
— It’s a great time to plant strawberries, raspberries, 
blueberries and blackberries.
— Fertilise fruits and vegetables with a good quality, 
slow-release vegetable food. Stake tomatoes and spray 
them if necessary to prevent disease problems.

Lawns
— June is the time to apply a fungicide to the lawn to 
control turf diseases such as a brown patch and others.
— Tips on applying weed killer: Do not apply weed 
controls on newly seeded areas, windy days or near 
waterways; Do not allow children or pets to play on lawns 
freshly applied with weed controls. It is best to wait one 
week. Do not apply weed controls when temperatures are 
above 29°C (85°F); Always follow the  directions!

House plants
— You can now move houseplants outside. Gradually 
introduce them to more direct sunlight to prevent the 
leaves from being burned.
— Flower beds, shrubs, trees and vegetable gardens 
should be getting at least one inch of water a week, 
preferably in the mornings to avoid disease problems.
Plants in pots and hanging baskets need more frequent 
watering. Check soil daily. Frequent watering tends to 
wash nutrients out quickly, so fertilise regularly. 
— It’s a good time to plant container-grown trees, shrubs, 
groundcovers, perennials and annuals. New plants need 
more regular watering than established plants.
— Attract beneficial insects to your garden by planting a 
variety of flowering annuals and perennials to bloom over 
the entire growing season.
— Prune and shape spring-flowering trees and shrubs 
now. Do not prune summer-blooming shrubs, or you’ll 
prune off flower buds. Wait until after they bloom.

Method
Wash the gooseberries thoroughly, top and tail them, then 
place in a wide heavy-bottomed pan with the sugar, cordial 
and lemon juice. Simmer over a gentle heat until all the 
gooseberries have burst.

Lightly crush with a fork, tip into a bowl to cool and 
chill for at least 2 h0urs. This can be done up to 2 days 
ahead.

Lightly whip the cream to a soft dropping consistency, 
then swirl in the cooked gooseberries to give a rippled 
effect. Spoon the fool into glasses and chill until you are 
ready to serve.

Ingredients
— 500g gooseberries
— 3 tbsp caster sugar
— 4 tbsp elderflower  
      cordial
— Juice of ½ a lemon
— 350ml double cream

Gooseberry and 
Elderflower Fool
A favourite recipe from 
Good Food magazine, 
June 2012

— SERVES SIX —



The sports page 33

The sports page

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 

ancient and beautiful parish 
church. If so, call the vicar, Jamie 

0118 969 3298
He will be pleased to help!

Planning your wedding?

In addition to the stunning and historic location in 
Sonning, we will work hard to provide you with a 

memorable and moving occasion. We can provide a 
choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, 

over 100 lit candles set in our ornate  Victorian 
chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

There was tea, tennis and Theresa May at Sonning 
Tennis Club’s open day. The home secretary wisely 
turned up in her wellies and used her footwear as an 
excuse to stay off the courts!

As well as drawing the raffle Mrs May was asked by club 
chairman, Brian Scott to present the club’s junior co-
ordinator Hilary Moss with a bouquet of flowers for all 
her hard work. She then browsed the cake stall, chatted 
to members about the club and watched some of the open 
day events that were then in full swing with games and 
coaching taking up all three courts. 

The club, which already has a healthy membership, 
tempted more people to join. Some signed up for a ‘rusty 
rackets’ course on a Sunday afternoon, others were 
interested in the various club sessions offered throughout 
the week.

Despite forecasts of heavy rain for the day, it was 
mostly dry and the sun even made the occasional 
appearance - making it game, set and match for Sonning 
Tennis Club.

More about the club at: sonningltc.com

Open day winner

Left to right: Linda Burton, club secretary, Theresa May and club 
chairman Brian Scott. Below: Young and old enjoy the open day.

Marathon poppy man
Congratulations to 
Jonathan Richards of 
Evencott, High Street 
Sonning, who ran the 
London Marathon in 3hrs 
36mins. As well as loving 
every second of the race he 
also raised over £1,800 for 
The Royal British Legion 
- £130 of it was from kind 
Sonning villagers buying 
poppy-seeds to plant in 
their gardens.



34 The Parish Magazine

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

Local organisations
St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club,  Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Hilary Rennie 969 6363
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
      Group Scout  Leader, Wendy Cherry 926 2363 
      Asst Group Scout Leader, Mike Watts 962 8388 
      Scout Leader, Mike Moore  934 4478 
      Cub Leader, Lucy Spencer 07545 042668 
      Beaver Leader, Lucy Spencer 07545 042668 
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Helen Jukes 969 2514
— Sonning Guides, Polly Jukes 0790 571 2071
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Counci, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Pre-School Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Sonning CE Primary School, Lesley Green 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Vicki Emmett 0791 617 7529
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 505
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Lions Club, Henley-on-Thames, David Murray 0149 157 4114
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Shaun Sheppard 927 2879
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Beth Dixon 969 2335
Sport
— Badminton Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis Carl  0744 793 4700
— Redingensians RAMS Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Skiplex Indoor Ski Centre 0118 997 7790
— Sonning Cricket Club Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Table Tennis Club Alan Tinson 969 0782
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons,Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

The fitness expert who gets results!
Do you have a special occasion approaching?
Need sport specific training?
Simply need to lose weight and improve your quality of life?

Affordable 1-1 Personal Trainer sessions and group classes 
available in your own home or local area

Packages available from £20

The Ultimate Trainer
Mob: 0778 821 0180
Visit: www.theultimatetrainer.co.uk
Email: ziggy@theultimatetrainer.co.uk

Come and taste our home made cakes . . .
. . . and have a cup of tea or coffee at the

Open 11am – 5pm every day until the end of October
Enquiries at Sonning Lock or 0771 022 4008

A local band will play on the evening of Saturday 28 June, 
bring a picnic and dance the night away!  (tickets available)
The Mikron Theatre, who travel the waterways performing 
their amusing plays, will also visit the Tea Garden soon.

This season we will be raising money for Macmillan Cancer

RIVERSIDE TEA GARDEN
Sonning Lock
Sandwiches and ice cream also available 



The arts page 35

The arts page

Rembrandt’s The Jewish Bride
By Revd Michael Burgess

Hear My Cry, Compiled and published by 
Bible Society, £3.99

To mark the 100th anniversary of the start of the 
World War I, Bible Society has published a collection 
of poetry, prayers, hymns and psalms. It also includes 
personal stories of people who fought in the War, 
many of whose Bibles and diaries survived and are 
pictured in the book.

Art critic and author Sister Wendy Beckett, 
provides a commentary on paintings by Pieter Bruegel 
and John Nash. 

The moving words of poets such as Wilfred Owen, 
Eleanor Farjeon and Siegfried Sassoon are represented 
alongside other voices from the war years. 

The extracts, letters and psalms are designed to be 
used in church services, around your church or school, 
or for individual and community reflections.

Hear My Cry has a foreword written by General the 
Lord Dannatt, Chief of the General Staff 2006-2009.

Book reviews

Words for when 
there are no 
words

HEAR MY 
CRY

As Long as the Earth Endures – 
the Bible, creation and the environment
Edited by Jonathan Moo and Robin Routledge, IVP, £19.99

This stimulating book offers biblical, theological 
and scientific perspectives on creation and the 
environment, in the hope that we may learn to see 
the world more clearly, to perceive its beauty and 
brokenness, and to reflect God’s love in how we relate 
to all he has made.

Contributions begin with Old and New Testament 
studies, then move through theological reflection 
to particular applications. While the importance of 
ecology is recognised, Christians’ first responsibility 
is to God who has revealed himself in Christ, and who 
has called us to his service - and it is out of that calling 
to serve the Creator and Redeemer God that our 
motivation arises to share the divine commitment to 
creation and the environment for ‘as long as the earth 
endures’ (Genesis 8:22)

In March Barack Obama visited Amsterdam and was televised in front 
of The Night Watch in the Rijksmuseum. It is a vast canvas painted by 
Rembrandt in 1642 and depicts members of the arquebusiers’ guild. The 
museum acquired this and many other works by Rembrandt in the 18th 
century, including The Jewish Bride.

Rembrandt excelled in 
historical scenes as well as 
more intimate portraits, and 
his large workshop trained 
students who became great 
artists in their own right. 
Before he died in 1669 he 
painted The Jewish Bride.

This painting is on a more 
intimate scale than the 
bigger historical set pieces, 
and because the background 
was never finished, the focus 
on the couple. We see the 
man turning to the woman with affection, while she stares 
dreamily away from him. Their eyes do not meet, but the scene 
is somehow suffused with tenderness and reverence as they 
look ahead to their wedding day.

A Christian wedding is symbolised by the joining of hands, 
just as the painting shows the hands of the couple touching. In 
the service they take each other by the right hand and make 
their marriage vows. In Rembrandt’s painting the hands touch 
as a symbol of two hearts and two lives meeting. We sense the 
joy and the longing, but also the anxiety and concern about 
what the future may hold. The faces are of the 17th century, 
but art scholars believe Rembrandt was depicting biblical 
characters. It might be Abraham and Sarah, or Boaz and Ruth, 
or Tobias and Sarah in the Apocrypha. However the consensus 
of scholarly opinion is for Isaac and Rebecca.

That meeting is described in Genesis 24: Isaac took Rebecca, 
and she became his wife; and he loved her. As we read the saga 
in Genesis, we know that the joy here will be followed by 
difficulties and hardship with the delight of having twins, 
but the heartache and concern over their wellbeing. For the 
moment, two lives have come together: the tender gesture 
of touch unites them in a bond of love, like the right hands 
joined in the marriage service. And in that gesture they touch 
the mystery of each other and touch the mystery of love which 
is at the heart of all life – that mystery we call God.



36 The Parish Magazine 

ISI Inspection Report
October 2013

To read the full text of the report please go to 
www.doverbroecks.com/inspection

The school is highly 
successful in providing 
an excellent standard of 
teaching which engages 

students’ absorbed 
interest and reflects 

the needs of individual 
students. 

www.doverbroecks.com
An 11-18, independent, co-educational school in Oxford

Inglewood Day  
Nursery and Preschool
Offering ‘Outstanding’ high-quality  
childcare for ages 3 months – 5years

Sonning Lane • Sonning • RG4 6ST
email: Inglewood@brighthorizons.com 
tel: 01189 448338 

www.brighthorizons.co.uk

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

■■ ■■

Institute of Kitchen, Bathroom
& Bedroom Installers

Official Member

SUPPLY  -   DESIGN   -  INSTALLATION

       0118 9474744        01491 244244       07973 533903
E: gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com     W: www.gdevansinteriors.com

Reading Henley Mobile



Children’s fun page 37

All the answers to this Bible 
quiz are the first: either the 
first thing in a list or the first 
person to do or be something. 
1. The first man (Genesis, 
chapter 2). 
2. The city where Jesus’ 
followers were first called 
Christians (Acts, chapter 11). 
3. The first bird Noah sent out 
of the ark (Genesis, chapter 8). 
4. The first woman (Genesis, 
chapter 3). 
5. The first person to see 
Jesus on the first Easter 
Sunday (John, chapter 20). 
6. What happened on the 
first day of creation (Genesis, 
chapter 1) 
7. Israel’s first king (I Samuel, 
chapter 10) 
8. The first of the four Gospels 
(New Testament) 

DO THIS FIRST!

Answers at the bottom of the page

Answers: 1.Adam, 2. Antioch, 3.Raven, 4.Eve, 5.Mary Magdalene, 
6.God made light and dark, 7.Saul, 8.Matthew.

What is a forum? Two-um plus two-um!

Why didn’t the two 4s feel like dinner? 
Because they already 8!

Why did the toilet roll go down the hill?
To get to the bottom!

How do angels answer the phone? Halo!

What do you call a dinosaur with no eyes? 
Doyouthinkyhesaraus

Send us your favourite joke and we will publish it here!



38 The Parish Magazine

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     shalom@robertjpeters.com / 0118 961 1188
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 
     twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mrs Liz Nelson 
      liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 921 9463
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Organist & Choirmaster
— Mr David Duvall 
     davidduvall@btinternet.com / 078 5594 7104
Parish Website:  www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282

Parish contacts

 —  The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC 
and delivered free of charge to every home in Charvil, 
Sonning and Sonning Eye.

 — The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom 
by Herald Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ

 — The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra 
Leaflet Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW

 — The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by 
Roger Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David 
Woodward david@designforprint.org

Abbey School              4
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             14
ADD Plumbing Solutions           16
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              10
All Aerials            28
All Builds (Berkshire) Limited          28
AMB Landscapes            28
AS Building            28
Big Plant Nursery                   26
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home            4
Bridges Home Care            22
Bull Inn Sonning                   18
Cannon Tree Care                              30
Caversham Solicitors           24
Charvil and Wargrave Ballet School          22
Chris the Plumber              6
Claire Howells Sew Sew           10
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         28
Connect Plumbing Services           10
D’Overbroeck’s College           36
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          10
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            28
Fields Pharmacy            16
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          28
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          28
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare             14
GD Evans Interiors Kitchens, Bathrooms & Bedrooms           36
Gutter Cleaning and Gutter Brush Fixing         28
Haslams Estate Agents             2
HC Motors Avenue Garage           24
Healthy Feet Happy Feet           28
Henley Care Agency           39
Hicks Group              6
Inglewood Pre-School Nursery          36
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         36
Janette Hammond Beauty Therapist & Perfumer        16
JMA & HR Legal            10
Kingfisher Bathrooms           16
Luckley House School           26
Lodden Vale Rotary Club           12
Mallorca Holiday Apartment          26
MC Cleaning            28
Meadvale-Bays Mobile Bike Services          14
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         22
Moulsford Preparatory School           22
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          16
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          10
Patricia Spender Footcare           12
Phoenix Physiotherapy           28
PhysioCare            12
PJC Electrical Services           17
Portman Gardens            28
Power Cars of Woodley           28
Q1Care             24
R & B Heating and Plumbing           24
Reading Blue Coat School           14
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          26
Right At Home In Home Care & Assistance         30
Riverside Tea Garden           34
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               4
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          34
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing         16
Sunrise Senior Living           18
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        24
Ultimate Trainer            34
Village IT Support Service           12
Wargrave Dental Clinic            32
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          28
WentWorth Estate Agents             8
Wentworth Textiles           30
Window Cleaner            28
Winson Woodcraft Tree Surgery          16
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators            6

Advertisers index



The Parish Magazine 39

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

Live in Care / Daily Visits / Respite Care

• Remain in the comfort of your own home.

• Extensive experience in care for the elderly, terminally
ill patients as well as persons recovering from strokes,
operations or suffering from dementia.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and CRB checked.

For more information or to arrange a home assessment
call Izabela directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661



The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Listed in The Times top  
100 best restaurants. 

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

fhorn pmag ad rev3.indd   1 17/12/2013   11:05


